The estimated net proceeds from the Subscription (after deducting all related expenses) of

approximately HK$194.5 million is intended to be used as to approximately HK$164.5 million for

settlement of the outstanding liabilities of the Group and the remaining balance of approximately HK$30.0

million for the general working capital of the Group. After deducting the expenses relating to the

Subscription, the net conversion price for each Conversion Share is about HK$0.1496.

- 14 -

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Set out below is a summary of the shareholding in the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date and,

for illustrative purpose only, (i) upon full conversion of the Convertible Note; and (ii) upon conversion of

the Convertible Note, subject to the Conversion Restriction, each prepared on the basis that there would be

no change in the issued share capital of the Company after the Latest Practicable Date other than as stated in

each scenario.

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Upon full conversion of
the Convertible Note

(Note 5)

Upon conversion of the
Convertible Note,
subject to the

Conversion Restriction
No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Firstsail Investments

Limited (Note 1) 100,000,000 14.63 100,000,000 5.04 100,000,000 10.25

ZhongXing Limited

(Note 2) 69,422,474 10.16 69,422,474 3.50 69,422,474 7.11

Dragonrisecapital

Advisors Inc. (Note 3) 48,155,474 7.05 48,155,474 2.43 48,155,474 4.93
Dr. Li Zhong Yuan

(Note 4) 24,443,000 3.58 24,443,000 1.23 24,443,000 2.50

Mr. Zhou Bao Yi 1,002,000 0.15 1,002,000 0.05 1,002,000 0.10

Mr. Mu Xiang Ming 261,000 0.04 261,000 0.01 261,000 0.03

Mr. Jiang Bo 261,000 0.04 261,000 0.01 261,000 0.03

the Subscriber – – 1,300,000,000 65.55 292,699,014 29.99

Other public Shareholders 439,744,747 64.35 439,744,747 22.18 439,744,747 45.06

Total 683,289,695 100.00 1,983,289,695 100.00 975,988,709 100.00

Notes:

1. As at the Latest Practicable Date, Firstsail Investments Limited was beneficially owned as to 50% by Ms. Chan

Lee On and 50% by Mr. Shen Yuluo.

2. As at the Latest Practicable Date, ZhongXing Limited was wholly-owned by Mr. Ho Kin.

3. As at the Latest Practicable Date, Dragonrisecapital Advisors Inc. was beneficially wholly-owned by Mr. Yeung

Ning.

4. As at the Latest Practicable Date, these Shares were held by Timenew Limited, which was wholly-owned by

Dr. Li Zhong Yuan.

5. This scenario is shown for illustrative purposes only and will not exist in reality as the conversion rights